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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 13,365 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 14,005 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -4.6% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 791 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 5.9% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 9,157 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 10,031 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -8.7% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 4,208 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,974 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 5.9% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 10,416 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 n/a 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 854 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 3,411 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 295 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 1,345 265,695

|| < Continued on back side >



http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl

< Continued from front side >

Social and Economic

Edagation for evelopment KenTucky: By THE NUMBERS (EQT%%OHN‘“E
SERVICE

~ Employment 2004 Update ~

Logan County UK

Community and Econoic Julie N. Zimmerman and Sarah Michelle Frank UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
Development Extension Programs Department of Community and Leadership Development College of Agriculture
April, 2007
County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491
Information 2004 97 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 283 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 327 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 462 118,481
Educational Services 2004 38 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 967 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 104 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 524 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 918 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 1,309 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 67 36,305
Military 2004 83 46,721
State Government 2004 134 90,579
Local Government 2004 1,025 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,205 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 3,328 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -3.7% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 582 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 18.2% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,283 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,417 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -5.5% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 922 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 911 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 1.2% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,075 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 11 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 185 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 n/a 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 44 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 345 265,695
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County State

Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491
Information 2004 n/a 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 54 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 n/a 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 49 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 56 118,481
Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 164 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 392 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 193 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 803 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 32 36,305
Military 2004 25 46,721
State Government 2004 462 90,579
Local Government 2004 284 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 47,054 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 46,772 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 0.6% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 167 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 0.4% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 40,882 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 40,858 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 0.1% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 6,172 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 5,914 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 4.4% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 41,853 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 28 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 2,579 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 3,331 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 2,091 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 7,637 265,695
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2004 2,546 96,491
Information 2004 1,178 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 1,196 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 972 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 1,911 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 224 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 2,775 118,481
Educational Services 2004 641 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 7,033 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 517 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 4,502 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 2,525 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 4,638 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 707 36,305
Military 2004 222 46,721
State Government 2004 1,048 90,579
Local Government 2004 2,661 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 4,752 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 4,875 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -2.5% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,195 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 25.1% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,454 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,616 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -4.5% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,298 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,259 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 3.1% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,364 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 n/a 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 323 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 609 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 91 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 588 265,695
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491
Information 2004 36 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 112 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 69 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 n/a 118,481
Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 341 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 1,260 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 379 36,305
Military 2004 52 46,721
State Government 2004 77 90,579
Local Government 2004 752 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,211 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 3,336 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -3.7% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 540 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 16.8% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,959 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,985 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -1.3% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,252 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,351 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -71.3% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,048 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 n/a 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 252 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 227 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 146 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 403 265,695
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491
Information 2004 n/a 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 85 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 24 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 76 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 n/a 118,481
Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 295 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 600 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 38 36,305
Military 2004 31 46,721
State Government 2004 63 90,579
Local Government 2004 468 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 39,640 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 37,825 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 4.8% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 152 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 0.4% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 31,672 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 30,404 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 4.2% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 7,968 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 7,421 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 7.4% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 30,041 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 n/a 23,661
Utilities 2004 56 6,585
Construction 2004 2,182 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 5,287 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 1,023 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 4,748 265,695
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County State

Transportation and Warehousing 2004 461 96,491
Information 2004 771 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 769 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 1,015 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 1,061 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 53 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 1,962 118,481
Educational Services 2004 1,321 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 3,588 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 478 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 3,174 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 1,940 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 7,693 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 686 36,305
Military 2004 244 46,721
State Government 2004 4,049 90,579
Local Government 2004 2,714 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,849 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 3,977 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -3.2% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 693 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 18.0% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,711 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,770 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -2.1% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,138 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,207 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -5.7% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,682 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 270 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 218 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 n/a 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 399 265,695
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Transportation and Warehousing 2004
Information 2004

Finance and Insurance 2004

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004
Professional and Technical Services 2004
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004
Administrative and Waste Services 2004
Educational Services 2004

Health Care and Social Assistance 2004
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004
Accommodation and Food Services 2004

Other Services, except Public Administration 2004

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004
Federal, Civilian 2004
Military 2004
State Government 2004

Local Government 2004

County
155

37

n/a
n/a
180
n/a
n/a
n/a
296
n/a
171
263

744
19
41
67

617

State
96,491

32,981
85,998
61,499
93,091
15,854
118,481
34,273
227,468
32,290
152,168
126,347

346,608
36,305
46,721
90,579
173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:

http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,

age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 9,724 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 9,041 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 7.6% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 2 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 0.0% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 7,218 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 6,595 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 9.4% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,506 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,446 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 2.5% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 7,484 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 106 15,866
Mining 2004 11 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 609 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 2,763 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 113 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 801 265,695

< Continued on back side >
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County State

Transportation and Warehousing 2004 111 96,491
Information 2004 33 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 169 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 173 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 173 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 489 118,481
Educational Services 2004 37 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 864 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 67 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 479 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 484 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 943 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 59 36,305
Military 2004 57 46,721
State Government 2004 82 90,579
Local Government 2004 745 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 15,038 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 15,572 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -3.4% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 3,088 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 20.5% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 11,155 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 11,786 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -5.4% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,883 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,786 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 2.6% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 12,242 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 11 23,661
Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585
Construction 2004 n/a 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 2,846 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 1,856 265,695

|| < Continued on back side >
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County State

Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491
Information 2004 143 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 482 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 300 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 479 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 525 118,481
Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 293 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 1,201 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 1,018 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 1,942 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 79 36,305
Military 2004 94 46,721
State Government 2004 298 90,579
Local Government 2004 1,471 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, an increased
number of categories means more undisclosed data. This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county
employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS

website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,886 2,332,840
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 4,211 2,318,889
Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -1.7% 0.6%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,052 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 27.1% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,327 1,900,130
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,552 1,909,141
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -6.3% -0.5%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 559 432,710
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 659 409,748
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -15.2% 5.6%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,768 1,875,655
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004 n/a 15,866
Mining 2004 n/a 23,661
Utilities 2004 0 6,585
Construction 2004 131 135,568
Manufacturing 2004 n/a 271,091
Wholesale Trade 2004 55 80,248
Retail Trade 2004 437 265,695
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2004 164 96,491
Information 2004 n/a 32,981
Finance and Insurance 2004 116 85,998
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 45 61,499
Professional and Technical Services 2004 90 93,091
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854
Administrative and Waste Services 2004 102 118,481
Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273
Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 261 227,468
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290
Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168
Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 315 126,347
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 1,109 346,608
Federal, Civilian 2004 372 36,305
Military 2004 38 46,721
State Government 2004 78 90,579
Local Government 2004 621 173,003

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky. Faculty
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and
community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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